
File No.    221129    Committee Item No.    10    
Board Item No.         

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Government Audit and Oversight   Date:    November 17, 2022  
Board of Supervisors Meeting:       Date:         

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form 
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
  MOU - FY2022-2024 - Clean 
  MOU - FY2022-2024 - Redline 
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract / DRAFT Mills Act Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
OTHER  
 

    OEWD Memo 102622        
    CCSF LPCBD Annual Report       
    Lower Polk CBD Annual Report       
    Lower Polk CBD Audit Report       
    Lower Polk CBD Surveillance Tech Report     
               
               

 
 
Prepared by:    Stephanie Cabrera  Date:   November 10, 2022   
Prepared by:                    Date:              
Prepared by:         Date:         



 
FILE NO. 221129 RESOLUTION NO. 

Supervisor Peskin 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Lower Polk Community Benefit District - Annual Report - FY2020-2021]

 

Resolution receiving and approving an annual report for the Lower Polk Community 

Benefit District for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021, submitted as required by the Property 

and Business Improvement District Law of 1994 (California Streets and Highways 

Code, Sections 36600, et seq.), Section 36650, and the District’s management 

agreement with the City, Section 3.4. 

 

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2014, pursuant to the Property and Business Improvement 

District Law of 1994 (the “Act”), California Streets and Highways Code, Sections 36600 et 

seq., as augmented by Article 15 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, 

the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 177-14, expressing the City’s intention to 

establish the Lower Polk Community Benefit District (the “Lower Polk CBD”); and 

WHEREAS, On July 29, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution  

No. 314-14 establishing the Lower Polk CBD ("Resolution to Establish") for a period of 15 

years, commencing FY 2014-2015; and 

WHEREAS, On July 28, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution  

No. 297-15, authorizing an agreement with the owners' association for the 

administration/management of the Lower Polk CBD, and a management agreement (the 

“Management Contract”) with the owners' association, the Lower Polk Community Benefit 

District, was executed accordingly; and 

WHEREAS, A copy of the Management Contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board 

of Supervisors in File No. 150735; and 

 WHEREAS, On January 25, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lower Polk 

CBD’s annual report for fiscal years 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 in Resolution No. 24-22; and 
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WHEREAS, The Lower Polk CBD has submitted for the Board’s receipt and approval 

the Lower Polk annual report for fiscal year 2020-2021 as required by Section 36650 of the 

Act and Section 3.4 of the Management Contract; and 

WHEREAS, The Annual Report is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in 

File No. 221129, and is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth; and 

WHEREAS, Supporting documents, including, but not limited to, a transmittal letter and 

memorandum report from the City's Office of Economic and Workforce Development, dated 

October 26, 2022, and documentation from the Lower Polk CBD for the FY 2020-2021 Annual 

Report is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 221129; now, therefore, 

be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby receives and approves the annual 

report for the Lower Polk Community Benefit District for fiscal year 2020-2021. 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 448, San Francisco, CA 94102      (415) 554-6969      oewd@sfgov.org        

Mayor London N. Breed 
Executive Director Kate Sofis 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:  Superv isor  Aaron Pesk in ,  D is t r ic t  3  Superv isor  
 
CC:   San Franc isco Board  of  Superv isors  

Chr is  Corgas ;  Program Director ,  OEW D 

FROM: Mimi H irak i ,  Pro ject  Spec ia l is t ,  OEW D  

DATE:  October  26,  2022  

SUBJECT:  Lower  Po lk  Community Benef i t  D is t r ic t ;  FY 2020 -2021 Annua l  Repor t  

 
 

 

 

This is a memo summarizing the performance of the Lower Polk Community Benefit District (LPCBD) 

and an analysis of their financial statements (based on their audit) for the period between July 1, 2020 and 

June 20, 2021. 

 

Each year the CBD is required to submit a mid-year report, an annual report, and a CPA Financial Review 

or Audit. Lower Polk CBD did not comply with the submission of all these requirements in a timely manner. 

Th FY 20-21 annual report was submitted six months later than anticipated. OEWD staff reviewed these 

financial documents to monitor and report on whether they have complied with the rules per the Property 

and Business Improvement District Law of 1994, California Streets and Highways Code Sections 36600 Et 

Seq.; San Francisco’s Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 15; the Lower Polk Community Benefit 

District’s management contract with the City; and their Management Plan as approved by the Board of 

Supervisors in 2014. 

 

Also attached to this memo are the following documents: 

1. LPCBD Annual Report 

a. FY 2020-2021 

2. LPCBD Financial Statements 

a. FY 2020-2021 

3. Draft resolution from the Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
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Background 

 

The Lower Polk Community Benefit District includes 307 property-based parcels. 

• On July 29, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the resolution that established the property-

based district called the Lower Polk Community Benefit District for 8 years (Resolution #314-15). 

• On July 28, 2015, the Board of Supervisors approved the contract for the administration and 

management of the Lower Polk Community Benefit District (Resolution #297-15). 

• On August 17, 2015, CBD received first assessment payment. 

• On October 24, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved the Annual Report for FY 2015-2016 

(Resolution #392-17). 

• On November 13, 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved the Annual Report for FY 2016-2017 

(Resolution #401-18). 

• On November 19, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved the Annual Report for FY 2017-2018 

(Resolution #510-19).  

• On January 1, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the Annual Report for FY 2018-2019 and 

FY 2019-2020 (Resolution #24-22). 

 

Basic Information about the Lower Polk Community Benefit District: 

 

Year Established   July 2014 

Assessment Collection Period FY 2014-15 to FY 2028-29 (July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2029) 

Services Start and End Date   January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2029  

Initial Estimated Annual Budget  $799,093.00 

FY 2020-21 Assessment Submission: $903,012.06 

Fiscal Year     July 1 – June 30     

Executive Director    Chris Schulman 

Name of Nonprofit Owners’   Lower Polk Community Benefit District Association 

 

The current CBD website, www.lowerpolkcbd.com, includes all the pertinent information about the 

organization and their programs, meeting agendas, and their Management Plan. The last annual report 

posted is FY2019-2020. 

 

Summary of Program Areas 

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety 

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety program area includes regular sidewalk sweeping, alley cleaning, refuse 

removal, regularly scheduled steam cleaning, pressure washing, graffiti removal, tree maintenance, and 

weeding. LPCBD Management Plan calls for 57% of the budget to be spent in this service area.  

Marketing, Streetscape Improvement, and Beautification 

Street Operations, Beautification and Order service area includes street maintenance and beautification. 

This service area calls for increased district marketing in order to create neighborhood identity and 

contribute to the economic vitality of the area. Additionally, this service area will support the district with 

events meant to draw visitors to the Lower Polk neighborhood throughout the year. The LPCBD 

Management Plan calls for 11% of the budget to be spent on this service area. 

http://www.lowerpolkcbd.com/
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Management and Operations 

The LPCBD Management Plan calls for 28% of the budget to be spent on management and operations. 

LPCBD is staffed by a full-time Executive Director who serves as the focal point person and advocate for 

Lower Polk CBD.  LPCBD board has seven (7) board members that represent the diverse property owners 

and businesses in the district. Notice of meetings of the CBD’s Board of Directors and CBD Advisory 

Committees are posted to the website calendar and at the SF Main Library. All Board of Directors meetings 

are open to the public, and public comment is welcome.  

Summary of Accomplishments, Challenges, and Delivery of Service Areas 

 

FY 2020-2021 

 

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety Program 

• Continued to sweep and steam clean District sidewalks. 

• Continued to clean and weed tree wells. 

• Continued to monitor public trash receptacles and continued reporting large items to the City for 

removal. 

• Continued adding and training additional members to the LPCBD Clean Team. 

• Continued to implement performance measures and goals for neighborhood cleanliness; 

• Continued to analyze service trends over time to better understand the geographic. 

• 156,000 lbs of trash removed from public rights of way, a 17% increase from the previous year. 

• Removed 2,160 needles. 

• Removed 1,848 instances of graffiti. 

• Participated in multiple neighborhood safety and security groups to discuss and take actions on 

issues, trends, etc. with a special focus on Lower Polk alleyways. 

• With support and funding from the City of San Francisco, continued to operate the award-

winning Lower Polk Tenant Landlord Clinic, which helps landlords, small merchants, and tenants 

resolve issues that may lead to tenant or merchant displacement. 

 

Marketing, Streetscape Improvements, and Beautification Program  

• Continued to send out email newsletters to over 500 subscribers. 

• Used social media to keep constituents informed of special events in Lower Polk and to solicit 

feedback on service delivery models. 

• Used social media to share pandemic related resources with the community.  

• The Tenant Landlord Clinic mailed over 32,900 multilingual flyers to people in the District to 

explain service offerings and targeted folks with limited to no access to the Internet and/or phones. 

• Over 1.300 visitors visited the Tenant Lord Clinic website during the fiscal year and the Clinic 

triaged 139 potential eviction matters. 

• Sponsored Lower Polk Art Walk and turned it into a virtual event 

• Provided business activation and farmer’s market in Austin Alley 

• Maintained five Bigbelly waste receptacles 

 

Management and Operations 

• Elected new board members, renewed the terms of current board members and elected new 

officers and committee chairs 
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• Continued to stay abreast of new developments in the Lower Polk District and their overall 

impact on quality of life, and other issues. 

• Continued to be involved in leadership positions with many community and City organizations, 

including Lower Polk Neighbors and Lower Polk TAY Navigation Center CAC 

 

LPCBD Annual Budget Analysis 

 

OEWD’s staff reviewed the following budget related benchmarks for LPCBD: 

• BENCHMARK 1: Whether the variance between the budget amounts for each service category 

was within 10 percentage points from the budget identified in the Management Plan (Agreement 

for the Administration of the “Lower Polk Community Benefit District”, Section 3.9 – Budget) 

• BENCHMARK 2: Whether five and fifty-five hundredths percent (5.55%) of actuals came from 

sources other than assessment revenue (CA Streets & Highways Code, Section 36650(B)(6); 

Agreement for the Administration of the “Lower Polk Community Benefit District”, Section 3.4 - 

Annual Reports) 

• BENCHMARK 3: Whether the variance between the budget amount and actual expenses within 

a fiscal year was within 10 percent (Agreement for the Administration of the “Lower Polk 

Community Benefit District”, Section 3.9 – Budget) 

• BENCHMARK 4: Whether LPCBD is indicating the amount of funds to be carried forward into 

the next fiscal year and designating projects to be spent in current fiscal year (CA Streets & 

Highways Code, Section 36650(B)(5)) 

 

FY 2020-2021 

 

BENCHMARK 1: Whether the variance between the budget amounts for each service category was within 

10 percentage points from the budget identified in the Management Plan.  

 

ANALYSIS: LPCBD met this requirement. See tables below. Note: The FY budget includes both general 

benefit and special assessment dollars. When separating the two the CBD’s variance percentage points did 

not change.  

 

Service Category Management 

Plan Budget 

 

(Percentage) 

FY 2020-2021 

Budget – Asst 

 

(Percentage)  

 FY 2020-2021 

Budget – Total 

 

(Percentage) 

Variance 

Percentage 

Point – 

Asst. 

Variance 

Percentage 

Points - 

Total 

Clean & Safe  $543,871.00 

(57.00%) 

$477,271.00 

(52.93%) 

$477,271.00 

(50.78%)  
-4.07% -6.22% 

Marketing & 

Economic 

Development   

$104,958.00 

(11.00%) 

$114,308.00 

(12.68%) 

$152,446.00 

(16.22%)  
+1.68% +5.22% 

Administration  $267,165.00 

(28.00%) 

$310,102.00 

(34.39%) 

$310,102.00 

(33.00%) 
+6.39% +5.00% 

Contingency/ 

Reserve/City Fees 

$38,166.00 

(4.00%) 

$0.00 

(0.00%) 

$0.00 

(0.00%) 
-4.00% -4.00% 

TOTAL $954,160.00 $901,681.00 $939,819.00   
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BENCHMARK 2: Whether five and fifty-five hundredths percent (5.55%) of actuals came from sources 

other than assessment revenue  

 

ANALYSIS: LPCBD met this requirement. Assessment revenue was $899,328.00 or 70.47% of actuals 

and non-assessment revenue was $376,854.00 or 29.53% of actuals. See table below.  

 

Revenue Sources FY 2020-2021 actuals % of actuals 

Assessment Revenue $899,328.00   

Total Assessment (Special Benefit) Revenue $899,328.00 70.47% 

Contributions and Sponsorships $15,360.00 1.20% 

Grants $361,464.00 28.32% 

Interest Earned $30.00 0.00% 

Total Non-Assessment (General Benefit) Revenue $376,854.00 29.53% 

Total $1,276,182.00 100.00% 

 

 

BENCHMARK 3: Whether the variance between the budget amount and actual expenses within a fiscal 

year was within 10 percentage points 

 

ANALYSIS: LPCBD met this requirement. See table below. 

 

Service 

Category 

FY 2020-2021 

Budget – Asst 

 

(Percentage) 

FY 2020-2021 

Budget – 

Total 

(Percentage) 

FY 2020-2021 

Actuals – 

Asst 

(Percentage) 

FY 2019-2020 

Actuals – 

Total. 

(Percentage) 

Variance 

Percentage 

Points – 

Asst 

Variance 

Percentage 

Points – 

Total 

Clean & Safe  
$477,271.00 

(52.93%) 

$477,271.00 

(50.78%)  

$475,703.00 

(52.90%) 

$489,520.00 

(38.36%) 
-0.04% -12.43% 

Marketing & 

Economic 

Development   

$114,308.00 

(12.68%) 

$152,446.00 

(16.22%)  

$134,633.00 

(14.97%) 

$485,944.00 

(38.08%) 
+2.29% +21.86% 

Administration  
$310,102.00 

(34.39%) 

$310,102.00 

(33.00%) 

$253,090.00 

(28.14%) 

$264,816.00 

(20.75%) 
-6.25% -12.25% 

Contingency/ 

Reserve/City 

Fees 

$0.00 

(0.00%) 

$0.00 

(0.00%) 

$35,902.00 

(3.99%) 

$35,902.00 

(2.81%) 
+3.99% +2.81% 

TOTAL $901,681.00  $939,819.00  $899,328.00  $1,276,182.00   
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BENCHMARK 4: Whether LPCBD is indicating the amount of funds to be carried forward into the next 

fiscal year and designating projects to be spent in current fiscal year 

 

ANALYSIS:  LPCBD met this requirement. Please note: There is a period between when the City collects 

assessment payment and when the City disburses the funds to the CBD. As a result, a CBD typically has a 

fund balance at the end of the fiscal year that is equal to about 6 months of their annual budget. See table 

below. 

 

Carryover Disbursement FY 2021-2022 

Special Assessment Project  

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety Program  $417,807.00 

Marketing, Streetscape Improvements, and Beautification  $80,629.00 

Management and Operations $205,239.00  

Contingency and Reserve  $29,320.00  

Special Project Total  $732,995.00  

 

 

 

Findings and Recommendations 

 

LPCBD has met all benchmarks as defined on page 4 of this memo for FY2020-2021 as set by the California 

Street and Highways Code Section 36650-36651; and the Agreement for the Administration of the Lower 

Polk Community Benefit District. 

 

The Lower Polk CBD continues to struggle to submit the annual reports and necessary financial documents 

for annual reporting in a timely manner for the third consecutive year. Annual reporting is required under 

both state law and the CBD’s management agreement with the City and County of San Francisco. The 

annual reports are important tools to educate policymakers, OEWD, and CBD stakeholders on the actions, 

financial health, and achievements of the organization over the reporting period; additionally, it is required 

by state law. In the previous two years, the delay was caused by a change in staff as well as a change in the 

CBD’s financial professional. For this reporting period, the CBD utilized the template tool OEWD shared 

the previous year to improve their reporting and the delay was moderately shortened. OEWD strongly 

recommends that the Lower Polk CBD prioritize the submission of annual reports to maintain full 

compliance with state law and the organization’s management agreement with the City and County of San 

Francisco.  

 

During this reporting period, the Board members had limited activity meeting only twice during the FY20-

21. Active board members are instrumental to good governance as the Board are constituents of the district 

and collectively manage the LPCBD and oversee the implementation of improvements, services and 

activities specified in the Management Plan. To OEWD’s knowledge none of the other CBD missed a 

scheduled board meeting as they moved to an online format during the pandemic. CBD leadership needs to 

prioritize scheduling fixed board meetings throughout the fiscal year to ensure that stakeholders are kept 
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abreast of the latest developments and to help ensure the board is complying with its governance role. 

OEWD has spoken with the Lower Polk CBD executive director and this issue was primarily caused by not 

knowing who was responsible for setting the board meetings following the resignation of the organization’s 

board chair. Board meetings should have a set date, such as the 3rd Thursday of the month, and have a set 

time. This information should be enumerated in the organization’s bylaws or in its management district 

plan. In general, most organizations have the executive director work with the board chair to set the agenda 

for each meeting. If the board chair is struggling at this, then the executive director should create a draft 

agenda and provide it the board chair for review and comment before finalizing it and sending it with proper 

notice under the Brown Act. One of the executive director’s responsibilities, along with the governing 

board, is to ensure the organization has regular and open meetings. If OEWD does not see improvement in 

this area it will follow up with the Office of the City Attorney on possible actions to take, including the 

suspension of assessment distributions, should this not be cured. The Lower Polk CBD reported they are 

working with a consultant to improve overall Board engagement, including board meetings. OEWD will 

continue to monitor this situation.  

 

The executive director and the governing board of the organization need to identify why these 

administrative shortcomings exist and determine internal mechanisms to quickly address them. If internal 

mechanisms do not exist to address these issues, then the CBD should reach out to OEWD to discuss further 

assistance or cures from an outside perspective.  

 

Despite the organization’s administrative struggles, it continues to perform well in delivering services to 

the community. During this review period, the Lower Polk CBD pivoted well to the emerging health and 

economic impacts of the COVID-19 global pandemic that started in March 2020 and continued through 

this review period. During this review period, the CBD adjusted to the continuous changes of health orders 

issued by the San Francisco Health Officer, including the renewed shelter-in-place health order in 

December 2021. 

 

The CBD increased District cleaning and sanitizing, focused on supporting businesses disproportionately 

impacted by the pandemic through their Tenant Landlord Clinic, adjusted events such as their Lower Polk 

Art Walk into a virtual one, and worked with various City departments including Department of 

Homelessness and Supportive Housing, SF Department of Public Health and SF Police Department to 

conduct outreach to people without housing to address quality of life and safety issues within the district. 

Additionally, the CBD was a leader in working with OEWD to distribute PPE to other CBDs, to their 

employees, and to their community.  

 

LPCBD successfully delivers the needed services to its district and constituents as laid out in their 

management plan but often times this comes at the expense of meeting administration and reporting 

requirements. The CBD also complied with its requirements for surveillance technology reporting. OEWD 

recommends LPCBD should focus on time management and strategize how best to optimize its resources 

to continue implementing its Management Plan while also meeting reporting requirements and improving 

board engagement.   

 

Conclusion 

 

LPCBD has generally performed well in implementing its service plan, successfully sponsoring and 

implementing programs in the district but must work on significantly improving administrative capacity, 

including timely submission of annual reporting materials, updating their website with instrumental 

documents, increase board member engagement, increase the number of board meetings, and address the 
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root causes of these administrative challenges. Despite these challenges, the CBD continues to demonstrate 

the ability to carry out its core mission functions as a community benefit district.   
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SA 74 - Lower Polk 
Financial Reporting
FYE 6/30/2021

BENCHMARK 1: Whether the variance between the budget amounts for each service category was within 10 percentage points from the budget identified in the Management Plan 

SA 74 - Lower Polk

Service Category/Budget Line Total General Benefit Assessment
% of Total Rev 

per Mgmt 
Plan

Total General Benefit Assessment % of Total Rev 
per Budget Total %

Variance in 
Percentage of 

Allocation
Source 

SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Cleaning, Maintenance, 
and Safety Program 575,525  $                 31,654  $                    543,871  $                      57% 477,271  $      -   $                          477,271  $                  51% (98,254) $             -17% -6% Cleaning Safety 

& Maintenance

SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Marketing, Streetscape 
Improvements, and Beautification 111,066                      6,109                            104,958                           11% 152,446           38,138                      114,308                       16% 41,380                    37% 5%

Marketing, 
Streetscape 
Improvements 
and 

SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Management and 
Operations 282,714                      15,549                         267,165                           28% 310,102           -                                310,102                       33% 27,388                    10% 5% Management 

and Operations

Contingency and Reserve 40,388                         2,221                            38,166                              4% -                        -                                -                                    0% (40,388)                   -100% -4% Contingency 
and Reserves

TOTAL 1,009,693  $              $                   55,533  $                     954,159 100% 939,819  $      38,138  $                 901,681  $                  100% (69,874) $             -7%
-                                -                                -                                                              -                                    -                                        -   

Management Plan vs. Budget VarianceRevenue per Management Plan FY2020-21 Revenue per Budget FY2020-21
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BENCHMARK 2: General Benefit Requirement 5.55%

Revenue Sources
FY 2020-21 

Actuals
% of actuals Source 

Assessment Revenue 899,328  $                 

Total Assessment (Special Benefit) Revenue 899,328  $                 70.47%

Contributions and Sponsorships 15,360  $                    1.20% Various

Grants 361,464                      28.32% Various

Donations -                                   0.00%

Interest Earned 30                                    0.00% Chase

Gain/(Loss) on Asset Disposal -                                   0.00%

Other
-                                   

0.00%

Total Non-Assessment (General Benefit) Revenue 376,854  $                 29.53%

Total 1,276,182  $             100.00%

0
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BENCHMARK 3: Whether the variance between the budget amount and actual expenses within a fiscal year was within 10 percentage points

SA 74 - Lower Polk

Service Category/Budget Line Total from   Assessment
from General 

Benefit
from 

Carryover

% 
Assessment 

(vertical)
% Total Budget Total

from 
Assessment

from General 
Benefit

from Carryover
% Assessment 

(vertical)
% Total Budget Amount % Amount %

SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Cleaning, Maintenance,
and Safety Program 507,449  $                 477,271  $                 -   $                                  30,179  $            53% 50% 485,507  $                  475,703  $            13,817  $               (4,014) $                 53% 40% (1,567) $                   0% (21,942)                     -4%
SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Marketing, Streetscape
Improvements, and Beautification 299,829                      114,308                      38,138                              147,383              13% 29% 573,202  $                  134,633                 351,311                 87,258                     15% 48% 20,325  $                  18% (273,373)                   -91%
SA 74 - Lower Polk CBD - Management and
Operations 212,734                      310,102                      -                                        (97,367)              34% 21% 147,883  $                  253,090                 11,726                    (116,933)               28% 12% (57,012) $                -18% 64,851                       30%
Contingency and Reserve -                                   -                                   -                                        -                           0% 0% -                                    35,902                    -                              (35,902)                  4% 0% 35,902  $                  0% -                              0%
TOTAL 1,020,013  $             901,681  $                 38,138  $                         80,194  $            100% 100% 1,206,592  $              899,328  $            376,854  $            (69,591) $              100% 100% 2,352  $                     0% (186,579) $             -18%

-                                -                                -                                     -                                 0.30                         0.39                         

Total VarianceExpenses per Budget FY 2020-21 Expenses Actual FY 2020-21 Assessment Variance
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BENCHMARK 4: Whether CBD is indicating the amount of funds to be carried forward into the next fiscal year and designating projects to be spent in current fiscal year 

As of 6/30/2021 FY 22 Thereafter

FY 2020-2021 Carryover Disbursement  $                732,995 

General Benefit Project 
Cleaning, Maintenance and Safety Program
Marketing, Streetscape Improvements and 
Beautification Program
Management and Operations
Contingency and Reserves

General Project Total -   $                             -   $                                  

Special Assessment Project

Cleaning, Maintenance and Safety Program 417,807  $                 

Marketing, Streetscape Improvements and 
Beautification Program 80,629                         

Management and Operations 205,239                      

Contingency and Reserves 29,320                         

Special Assessment Project Total 732,995  $                 -   $                                  

Total Designated Amount 732,995  $                 -   $                                  
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Executive Summary
We are pleased to submit this annual report on our organizational accomplishments and financial
status for the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year. Even during a continued period of great challenge and
change, the members of our local, diverse, and active Board of Directors continued to collectively
demonstrate outstanding leadership and commitment to our unique and vibrant District. As a
growing CBD, our organization has been extremely busy. Some of our initiatives have included, but
are not limited to:

❖ Working to:

➢ Lessen the effects of COVID-19 on our District and constituents by continuing to increase
District cleaning and sanitizing public fixtures.

➢ Maintain the health and safety of our team by training people to use personal protective
equipment and seeing to it that they use it.

➢ Help merchants hurt by the pandemic through additional business support services and
our award-winning Lower Polk Tenant Landlord Clinic.

➢ Help renters affected by the pandemic through our Lower Polk Tenant Landlord Clinic. As a
proactive response to the effect COVID-19 has had on our neighborhood, we transitioned
our placemaking and arts manager from an events and arts focus to a business support
activation focus through most of the fiscal year to support businesses facing COVID-19
losses and affects. You will see a budget difference in money we spent on our Marketing,
Streetscape Improvements, and Beautification Program. Based on the effects of COVID-19,
we doubled that budget and used decreased management costs to fund this temporary
reallocation.

❖ We serve on:

➢ Lower Polk Neighbors stakeholder

➢ Lower Polk TAY Navigation Center CAC

➢ San Francisco Community Benefit District  Consortium

We have accomplished much in our first few years, but we still have much to do. We did not let
COVID-19 slow us down. We look forward to working in partnership with the City of San Francisco
and our constituents to improve the quality of life for everyone who lives here, works here, and
visits our District.
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Status and Progress of Programs
Some additional highlights of our accomplishments for the 2020-2021 fiscal year are outlined
below.

Management & Operations

Board & Staff

❖ Elected new board members, new officers and community chairs. Renewed the terms of
current board members.

❖ Kept up with new developments in the Lower Polk District and their effect on quality of life
and other issues.

❖ Stayed involved in leadership positions with many community and City organizations,
including Lower Polk Neighbors and the Lower Polk TAY Navigation Center CAC , among
others.

Finance and Fund Development

❖ Completed our organizational annual audit and received an unmodified opinion, which
shows approval.

❖ Received a PPP Loan to assist in operations.

❖ Reviewed organizational investments.

❖ Reviewed organizational insurance.

❖ Prepared budget projections.

Cleaning and Maintenance
COVID-19 has made it even more important that the LPCBD Ambassador Clean Team continue to
work all year to fix District cleanliness issues.

Therefore, we continued to:

➢ Sweep and steam clean District sidewalks.

➢ Clean and weed tree wells.

➢ Monitor public trash receptacles and report large items to the City for removal.
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➢ Add more members of the LPCBD Clean Team and conduct training sessions.

➢ Carry out performance measures and goals for neighborhood cleanliness.

➢ Analyze service trends over time to better understand the geographic distribution of
neighborhood issues, and design solutions to improve neighborhood safety and
cleanliness.

Corridor Safety

Neighborhood Safety

Neighborhood safety became an even higher priority of the LPCBD during the pandemic. Our
residents, merchants, visitors, property owners, and other constituents should always feel safe to
enjoy our District.

Therefore, we continued to:

❖ Work with the San Francisco Police Dept. to address issues around quality of life and safety.

❖ Work with the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing.

❖ Use ambassador staff to report areas that need to be cleaned, provide directions and
information about the neighborhood and serve as an additional set of eyes to report safety
issues.

❖ Participate in multiple neighborhood safety and security groups to discuss and take action
on issues and trends, with a special focus on our Lower Polk alleyways.

❖ Work with the City on potential policies concerning empty storefronts.

Neighborhood Support

Neighborhood support is closely related to neighborhood safety. Not only do we address
homelessness with outreach as needed, we also work proactively with the City to address policy
issues that may affect those who are unhoused or at risk of becoming unhoused.

Therefore, we continued to:

❖ Collaborate with the Dept. of Public Health to address homelessness and the neighborhood
street population.

❖ Attend numerous neighborhood association meetings and coordinate additional
constituent meetings to discuss LPCBD outreach services, address specific concerns and
create action plans.

❖ Operate the award-winning Lower Polk Tenant Landlord Clinic, which helps landlords, small
merchants and tenants resolve issues that may lead to tenant or merchant displacement.
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Marketing, Streetscape Improvements, and
Beautification
Marketing / Advocacy / Newsletters

We continued to:

❖ Update and market the District website at www.lowerpolkcbd.org.

❖ Send out email newsletters to more than 500 subscribers.

❖ Use Facebook and Twitter to keep constituents informed of special events in Lower Polk,
and to seek feedback on our delivery of services. This was in effect before the pandemic.

❖ Use social media to share COVID-19 resources to our District community.

❖ Use the Tenant Landlord Clinic to mail out 32,902 multilingual flyers to people in the
District. These flyers were targeted at people who do not use technology. Non-tech users
were disproportionately affected by the pandemic, and the TLC wanted to reach them to
explain its service offerings.

❖ The Tenant Landlord Clinic had 1,334 visitors to its website during the fiscal year and triaged
139 potential eviction matters. This does not include direct referrals to our mediation
partner, the Bar Association of San Francisco Conflict Intervention Service.

Festivals, Art Walks, and other special events

❖ Continued to sponsor the popular Lower Polk Art Walk. After the pandemic, we helped turn
it into a virtual event.

❖ Worked with the City to help establish business activation and a Farmers Market in Austin
Alley.

Streetscape Improvements

❖ Maintained nine Bigbelly SMART waste receptacles. However, we are working with the San
Francisco Office of Economic and Workforce Development  to move to more robust trash
receptacles.

❖ Improved the streetscape of Fern Alley West in conjunction with the City.

❖ Improved streetscape plans for Austin Alley.
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Other Accomplishments

❖ Maintained leadership positions with Lower Polk Neighbors and the San Francisco
Community Benefit District Consortium.

❖ Participated with Vision Zero Coalition.

Metrics
Even with the damage of COVID-19, our metrics have not changed substantially compared with
the last fiscal year except with needles.  The City has implemented significant program(s) to pick
up needles in the community. We base our metrics on weekly sampling and daily visual counts.
We are proud to present these estimated metrics. They help illustrate the continued impact of our
Cleaning and Maintenance  services.

❖ “Bags picked up” counts the number of large, full trash bags we picked up.

❖ “Weight of trash picked up” is the weight of that trash, in pounds.

❖ “Other paper picked up” is the number of large cardboard boxes we recovered.

❖ “Needles picked up” refers to the number of hypodermic needles we have picked up.

❖ “Graffiti remediations” is the number of instances of graffiti we have removed or painted
over.

Item
Count

Average
Per Month

Total

Bags Picked Up 520 6,240

Weight of Trash Picked Up in Pounds 13,000 156,000

Other Paper Picked Up 220 2,640

Needles Picked Up 180 2,160

Graffiti Remediations 154 1,848
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Summary Financial Data
Our Management Plan (https://bit.ly/3kH5a4O ) generally calls for the following budget
breakdown:

1. Cleaning, Maintenance and Safety Program - 57%
2. Marketing, Streetscape Improvements and Beautification Program - 11%
3. Management and Operations - 28%
4. Contingency and Reserves - 4%

Our FY20-21 budget expenditures were different from the above because  we were able to
leverage aggressive fundraising and fiscal discipline to decrease our effective internal
management costs as a percentage of the budget.

Yet we were able to simultaneously double our Marketing, Streetscape and Beautification
budget. This line item also includes direct merchant support, which we felt was important
during this particular fiscal year.

This powerful combination allowed us to render a substantially higher level of crucial
services to our District, while at the same time staying well within our assessment budget
during a time of economic uncertainty. We ended the year with a very small $38,622
deficit, which we will remedy in the next fiscal year.
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• LOWER POLK· 

COMMUNITY BENEFIT DISTRICT 

Financial Data * 

Statement of Operations (Actual vs. Budget) 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 

Actual Budget Variance Variance % 

REVENUE AND SUP PORT Positive/(Negative) 

Assessment revenue 899,328 901,681 (2,353) 0% 

Grant revenue 361,464 38,138 323,326 848% 

Contr ibutions 15,360 15,360 100% 

Interest 30 30 100% 

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 1,276,182 939,819 336,363 36% 

EXPENSES 

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety 485,507 507,449 21,942 4% 

Marketing, Streetscape, and Beautification 573,20 2 299,829 (273,373) -91% 

Management and Operations 147,883 212,734 64,851 30% 

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,206,592 1,020,013 (186,579) -18% 

Change in Net Assets 69,590 (80,194) (149,784) 187% 

Prior Year Net Assets (Carryover) 663,405 663,405 0% 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 732,995 583,211 (149,784) -26% 
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• LOWER POLK· 

COMMUNITY BENEFIT DISTRICT 

Statement of Financial Position 
As of 06/30/2021 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 971,211 

Grants Receivables 156,497 

Assessment and Other Receivables 26,519 

Prepaid Expenses 34,269 

Equipment, net 128,090 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,316,586 

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 141,197 

Accrued Liabilities 56,810 

Unearned Revenue 18,750 

CARES Act PPP Loan 366,834 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 583,591 

NET ASSETS 

Without Donor Restrictions 706,226 

With Donor Restrictions 26,769 

TOTAL NET ASSETS (CARRYOVER) 732,995 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 1,316,586 
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• LOWER POLK· 

COMMUNITY BENEFIT DISTRICT 

Budget 
FY 2021-22 

REVENUE AND SUPPORT 

Assessments 

Grants 

Contributions 

Interest 

TOTALREVENUEANDSUPPORT 

EXPENSES 

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Safety 

Marketing, Streetscape, and Beautification 

Management and Operations 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

DEFICIT 

982,784 

173,102 

57,199 

0 

1,213,085 

666,154 

290,782 

217,527 

1,174,463 

38,622 



*Financial data from the audited financial statements is available upon request.
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Manner of Calculating Assessments
Each property owner pays a share of the cost of the LPCBD, based on a simple formula.

That formula is explained in detail in Section 6-1 of our Engineer’s Report at: https://bit.ly/2V0EiSw

That formula is also summarized on pages 20 to 23 of our Management Plan, at:
https://bit.ly/3kH5a4O

In general, each parcel within the District is assigned:

1. A linear factor that is equal to the parcel’s linear street frontage that receives ongoing District
cleaning and public safety improvements.

2. A lot factor is calculated for each parcel based upon the assigned lot square footage divided by
2,500.

3. A building factor is calculated for each parcel based upon the assigned building square
footage divided by 2,500.

Each parcel is also assigned benefit points, based on the use of the building:

1. Non-Residential Property = 18 points
2. Residential Property = 2.25 points
3. Non-Profit / Public Property = 2.65 points

Each parcel’s assessment is then calculated using this formula:

(Linear Factor + Lot Factor + Building Factor) x Benefit Points

The payment for this assessment is collected twice yearly through the property tax bill. The CBD
assessment, including the collection and enforcement of any delinquent assessment and
imposition of interest and penalties per City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax
Regulations Code Article 6, and related law as it may be amended from time to time, is collected
and enforced by the City’s Treasurer and Tax Collector. The Treasurer and Tax Collector then
transfers the assessment payments to the CBD for the improvements, services, and activities as
described both in this Annual Report, and in our Management Plan, which is linked above.
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TECHNOLOGY
● 4x AV-12W-H3-4MH-DP1-B  3 MP, Pendant Multisensor Camera (1 Camera in unit)
● 3x AV-9W-H3-3MH-DP1-B  3 MP, Pendant Multisensor Camera (4 Cameras in unit)
● AV-HD-NVR3-STD-24TB-NA HD NVR3 STD 24TB NA 2U Rack Mnt WES7E (DVR)
● AV-2MN-HD-RMWS Avigilon Control Center Professional high performance onsite remote

monitoring workstation for up to two monitors.
● Avigilon Control Center Software
● Additional equipment includes a monitor, keyboard, mouse, etc.  Equipment also includes

related camera mounts, cables, etc.

ACCESS LOG
Date of Request Agency /

Department

Person Nature of Request

9/20/2020 SFPD Sgt Thomas

MacMahohn

Camera footage 816 Larkin. Do not

have cameras responsive to request.

9/22/2020 SFPD Sandon Cheung 9/19/20 Assaults/Robbery/Gun Fern

and Polk. Video request. Video

provided.

10/14/2020 SF Public Defender Collin Olsen Public

Defender

9/20/20 Video Footage Polk Street

0300 to 0745. Video provided.

3/8/2021 SFPD SFPD officer name

unknown

Provide video to responding officers

Polk/Fern shooting in early morning

hours.

3/22/2021 SF Public Defender Collin Olsen 3/15/21 Video footage Polk/Golden

Gate. Do not have cameras

responsive to request.
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SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY POLICY
The Lower Polk Community Benefit District, hereinafter “CBD” values the civil rights and civil liberties
of all people. This Surveillance Technology Policy thus aims to ensure the responsible and ethical
use of our Security Camera System.

This policy is subject to change. The most current version will always be located at our website at:
https://lowerpolkcbd.org/documents/

PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This Surveillance Technology Policy (“Policy”) defines the manner in which our Security Camera
System will be used to (1) benefit the general public, and (2) support our CBD operations.

This Policy applies to all CBD personnel that use, plan to use, or plan to secure our Security Camera
Systems, including employees, contractors, and volunteers.

POLICY STATEMENT
The CBD will limit our use of our Security Camera system to the following authorized use cases and
requirements listed in this Policy.

Authorized Use(s):

1. Live monitoring.
2. Recording of video and images.
3. Reviewing camera footage in the event of an incident.
4. Providing video footage/images to law enforcement or other authorized

persons following an incident or upon request.

Prohibited use cases include any uses not stated in the Authorized Use Case section.

Notwithstanding the above, analysis of, and/or the intentional gathering of aggregate or individual
data revealing statistics related to any and all legally protected categories, including racial or ethnic
origin, political opinions, religious or philosophical beliefs, trade union membership, gender, gender
identity, disability status, or an individual person’s sex life or sexual orientation, shall be a prohibited
use.
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BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION
Security Cameras will help the general public with:

Benefit to Public: Explanation:

Community Development The CBD will be able to determine what areas
may require additional attention, such as
increased street lighting.

Health The CBD will be able to determine what areas
may require outreach and assistance.

Environment The CBD will be able to determine what areas
may be sites of illegal dumping, or waste
disposal.

Criminal Justice After violent crimes, the CBD may share camera
data with pertinent law enforcement, on a
case-by-case basis.

Safety Benefit to public safety

Security Cameras will help the CBD with:

Benefit to CBD: Explanation:

Staff Safety The CBD will be able to proactively monitor
situations that may be unsafe for employees.

Increased Service Levels The CBD will be able to increase service levels.

POLICY REQUIREMENTS
This Policy defines the responsible data management processes and safeguards required by the
CBD to ensure transparency, oversight, and accountability measures. CBD use of surveillance
technology and information collected, retained, processed or shared by surveillance technology must
be consistent with this Policy; must comply with all City, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and
must protect all state and federal Constitutional guarantees.
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Software:
The software and/or firmware used to operate security cameras must be kept up-to-date, patched,
and maintained.

Data Collection:
Our CBD shall only collect the data that is necessary to execute authorized use cases.

Data Types:
Video and images that we collect may include MP4, AVI, MPEG, date and time data may be
contained in MP4 or other formats, and geolocation data may be contained in TXT, CSV, DOCX files.

Notification:
We will notify the public that they are under surveillance at the places where the cameras are located.

Training and Access:
Prior to accessing or using data, authorized individuals receive training in system access and
operation, and instruction regarding authorized and prohibited uses.

Access to live views and recorded footage is restricted to specific trained personnel. Recorded
footage is accessed only in response to an incident.

Details on CBD staff and specific access are available in Appendix A.

Data Sharing:
No live (in real time) camera footage shall be shared outside of the CBD.

Before sharing data with any recipients, the CBD will use the following procedure to ensure
appropriate data protections are in place:

● Confirm the purpose of the data sharing aligns with the CBD’s mission.

● Consider alternative methods other than sharing data that can accomplish the same purpose.

● Review of all existing safeguards to ensure shared data does not increase the risk of potential
civil rights and liberties impacts on residents.

● Evaluation of what data can be permissibly shared with members of the public should a
request be made in accordance with San Francisco’s Sunshine Ordinance.

● Ensure data will be shared in a cost-efficient manner and exported in a clean,
machine-readable format.
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CBD will comply with the California Public Records Act, the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, the
requirements of the federal and State Constitutions, and federal and State civil procedure laws and
rules.

Data Security:
CBD shall secure all technology and data obtained with that technology against unauthorized or
unlawful processing or disclosure; unwarranted access, manipulation or misuse; and accidental loss,
destruction, or damage.

The general safeguards that protect information from unauthorized access, including encryption and
access control mechanisms include:

● Physical security and software security measures.

Data Disposal:
Upon completion of the data retention period, CBD shall dispose of data in the following manner:

Automatic overwrite of all existing files when standard data retention period ends. This may take the
form of a delete/reformat, wipe, overwrite of existing data, or degaussing.

Audits:
A data access log will be maintained by the CBD for all Security Camera data that is shared. This log
will include but is not limited to the following: date/time data was originally obtained/collected,
reasons/intended use for data, Department requesting data, date/time of access of raw data,
outcome of data processing, as well as date processed data was delivered to users.

Data Retention:
CBD may store and retain data only as long as necessary to accomplish a lawful and authorized
purpose. Generally, we store camera and related data for 30 days, but we may retain it for longer or
shorter periods of time in specific situations. For example, we may run out of storage space for the
data, or a given file may be at issue in a legal case.
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Appendix A
1. The specific categories and titles of individuals who are authorized by the CBD to access or

use the collected information

a. CBD Management and CBD Board

b. Authorized law enforcement

c. Authorized public defenders

d. Authorized district attorneys

e. Authorized insurance companies

f. Others, only as allowed by our Data Sharing policy

2. What procedures will be put in place by which members of the public can register complaints
or concerns, or submit questions about the deployment or use of a specific Surveillance
Technology, and how the Department will ensure each question and complaint is responded to
in a timely manner.

a. Public can inquire by contacting the CBD directly (listed below) or through the City’s
Public Records Request process.

i. Email the CBD at info@lowerpolkcbd.org

3. Specific details on where data will be stored (local, DT, SaaS, Cloud Storage) including name
of vendor and retention period.

a. Local storage

4. Is a subpoena required before sharing with law enforcement?

a. No
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